
 
COCONUT INDUSTRY INVESTMENT FUND OIL MILLS GROUP 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Invitation to Bid No.: SPMC 002-2021 

Date: 3 December 2021  

INVITATION TO BID 

PUBLIC BIDDING FOR THE PROVISION OF SECURITY SERVICES FOR SAN PABLO MANUFACTURING 

CORPORATION, GRANEXPORT MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, LEGASPI OIL COMPANY, INC. AND 

SOUTHERN LUZON COCONUT OIL MILL, INC. 

 

1. The San Pablo Manufacturing Corporation (SPMC), Granexport Manufacturing Corporation (Granexport), Legaspi 

Oil Company, Inc. (Legoil) and Southern Luzon Coconut Oill Mill, Inc. (Solcom) intend to apply the aggregate sum 

of Seventeen Million Nine Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Nine Pesos (PHP 

17,985,399.00), being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for the Public 

Bidding for the Provision of Security Services for San Pablo Manufacturing Corporation, Granexport 

Manufacturing Corporation, Legaspi Oil Company, Inc. and Southern Luzon Coconut Oil Mill, Inc. Bids 

received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

 

2. SPMC invites bids for the abovementioned procurement. 

 

3. Bidding shall be governed and conducted through open competitive bidding procedures as specified in the Revised 

Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184, and such other requirements as indicated in the 

Bidding Documents. 

 

4. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be inspected and acquired by interested Bidders from the address below, 

starting December 3, 2021 (except on Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays), from 9:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. and upon 

payment of a non- refundable participation fee for the Bidding Documents in the amount of TWENTY- FIVE 

THOUSAND PESOS (PHP25,000.00.) It may also be downloaded free of charge from the websites of the Philippine 

Government Electronic Procurement System and the CIIF OMG Website. However, only Bidders who have paid the 

non-refundable participation fee not later than the deadline for submission of bids shall be qualified to bid. 

 

5. SPMC will hold the Pre-Bid Conference on December 11, 2021, 10:00 A.M. at Rizal Conference, 16th Floor, UCPB 

Building, Makati Avenue, Makati City and/or through video conferencing or webcasting via Zoom Application which 

shall be open to prospective bidders.  

 

The videoconference shall be through Zoom Application with the following details:  

 

 Topic: Pre-Bid Conference for Provision of Security Services 

 Time: 10:00 AM  

 Meeting ID: 816 8574 3489 

 Passcode: 030949 

 

6. Bids must be submitted at the address below accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the 

amount stated in the Bidding Documents. The deadline for submission of bids is on December 23, 2021, 9:00A.M.  

 

7. Bid opening shall be done on a hybrid set-up, i.e., bidders may wish to be physically present or participate through 

videoconference. Bid opening is scheduled on December 23, 2021, at 10:00 A.M. Bids will be opened in the presence 

of the Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at Rizal Conference, 16th Floor, UCPB Building, Makati 

Avenue, Makati City. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 

The videoconference shall be through Zoom Application with the following details:  

 

 Topic: Opening of Bids for Provision of Security Services 

 Time: 10:00 AM  

 Meeting ID: 835 8296 0980 
 

8. SPMC reserves the right to reject any and all bids, including that of a single eligible bidder, waive any minor deviation 

in the submitted documents which will not materially affect the substance of the bid, declare a failure of bidding, or 

not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, 

without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

9. For further information, interest parties may contact Ms. Angelita G. Rapada, Secretariat for Bids and Awards 

Committee at (632) 8891-1925. 


